

00547-2  
No. 665472

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

LUIN and SHIRLEY LEISHER,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY OF PUGET SOUND,  
LLC and SEAWEST INVESTMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 JUL 25 PM 2:57

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

Christopher R. Osborn, WSBA  
#13608  
Nicole Guerrero Diven  
#40811  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Seawest Investment Associates, LLC

**FOSTER PEPPER PLLC**  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299  
Telephone: (206) 447-4400  
Facsimile No.: (206) 447-9700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ERRORS .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE LANGUAGE OF RCW 64.06.030.....	9
1. Seawest’s Construction of the Act is Better Because it Comports with the Purpose of the Act and the Court’s Discretion in Fashioning the Equitable Remedy of Rescission. ....	9
2. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the \$100,000 Earnest Money Deposit and the Additional \$650,000 Deposit Are Subject to the Rescission. ....	13
3. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the Extension Fees Totaling \$119,883.37 are Subject to the Rescission. ....	15
4. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the \$75,000 Payment Made by the Leishers to Pay Jon Crittenden is Subject to the Rescission.....	16
a. Crittenden Was Acting as the Leishers’ Real Estate Broker and Not Seawest’s.....	16
b. Crittenden Was Unlawfully Acting as a Broker; and it Would be a Violation of Public Policy to Require Seawest to Compensate Him for His Criminal Conduct.....	19
c. It is Inequitable to Require Seawest to Pay the Leishers’ Broker Fees. ....	21
B. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED SEAWEST, THE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILING PARTY, ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	23
a. Seawest’s Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable. ....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<u>American Continental Ins. Co. v. Steen,</u> 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	10
<u>Bloor v. Fritz,</u> 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	12
<u>Cherry v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle,</u> 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	10
<u>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership,</u> 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).....	26
<u>Dept. of Transp. v. State Employees' Ins. Bd.,</u> 97 Wn.2d 454, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982).....	10
<u>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Development, Inc.,</u> 160 Wn. App. 728, 253 P.3d 101 (2011).....	23
<u>Hornback v. Wentworth,</u> 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006), <u>review granted</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1025, 152 P.3d 347 (2007).....	12, 21, 22
<u>In re Parentage of J.M.K.,</u> 155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....	10
<u>King v. Riveland,</u> 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	20
<u>Riss v. Angel,</u> 80 Wn. App. 553, 912 P.2d 1028 (1996).....	23
<u>Scott v. Cingular Wireless,</u> 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	20

<u>State v. Noah,</u> 103 Wn. App. 29, 50, 9 P.3d 858 (2000).....	20
<u>State v. Waymire,</u> 26 Wn. App. 669, 614 P.2d 214 (1980).....	20
<u>Taylor v. Balch Land Development,</u> 6 Wn. App. 626, 495 P.2d 1047 (1972).....	12

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.330 .....	23
RCW 18.85 .....	16, 19
RCW 18.85.010 .....	17, 20
RCW 18.85.100 .....	19
RCW 18.85.340 .....	19, 20
RCW 64.06 .....	1, 6
RCW 64.06.030 .....	9, 13, 14, 16, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Final Bill Report, S.S.B. 6283, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sesss. (Wash. 1994) .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	21
S.B. 6283, 53rd Leg., Reg. Sesss. (Wash. 1994)	11
